Noncontrolling interest in loss of VIE (4.3)
   Provision for income taxes 12.2
   Interest expense, net 9.3
   Other non-operating expense (income), net 5.5

Operating income 35.7
   Depreciation and amortization 50.2
   Other non-operating (expense) income, net (5.5)
   Noncontrolling interest in EBITDA of VIE (1.5)
EBITDA 78.9
   Acquisition related expenses, excluding amortization 5.6
   Strategic and IT system resource planning expenses 17.7
   Restructuring costs 5.4
   Other non-operating expense (income), net 5.5

Adjusted EBITDA 113.1$

23Impact of New Revenue Recognition Standard By Segment
Continuing Operations –Three Months Ended December 31, 2018

($ in Millions) Under ASC 605 Effect of ASC 606
As Reported under

ASC 606
Sales:

Cubic Transportation Systems $172.7 $9.1 $181.8

Cubic Mission Solutions 45.4 1.0 46.4
Cubic Global Defense 58.8 18.3 77.1

Total sales $276.9 $28.4 $305.3

Operating income (loss):
Cubic Transportation Systems $9.2 $1.8 $11.0
Cubic Mission Solutions (5.1) 0.2 (4.9)
Cubic Global Defense 1.6 1.3 2.9
Unallocated corporate expenses (9.6) 0 (9.6)

Total operating income (loss) $(3.9) $3.3   $(0.6)

We adopted ASU 606 effective October 1, 2018 using the modified retrospective transition method. In accordance with the modified retrospective transition
method, the quarter ended December 31, 2018 is presented under ASC 606, while the quarter ended December 31, 2017 is presented under ASC 605.
The cumulative effect of the change in accounting for periods prior to October 1, 2018 was recognized through retained earnings at the date of adoption.